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1. Test Plots BLE 

1.1 Conducted Output Power 

 

Data Rate: 1Mbps 

 
Channel Frequency: 2402MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2442MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2480MHz 

Data Rate: 2Mbps 

 
Channel Frequency: 2402MHz 
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Channel Frequency: 2442MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2480MHz 
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1.2 Restricted Bands of Operation 

 
Channel Frequency: 2402MHz 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2442MHz 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2480MHz 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Data Rate: 2Mbps 
 
Channel Frequency: 2402MHz 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2442MHz 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2480MHz 
 

 
Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 

 
Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Test Plots for simultaneous Operation: 

 

Channel Frequency of BLE 2402MHz & Wi-Fi 2.4GHz of 2412MHz 

 

 
Polarization: Vertical 

 

 

 
Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency of BLE 2480MHz & Wi-Fi 2.4GHz of 2462MHz 

 

 
Polarization: Vertical 

 

 
Polarization: Horizontal 
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1.3 Spurious Radiated Emission 

 
Test results for frequency range 30MHz – 200MHz 
 

 
Frequency range: 30MHz to 200MHz                                         Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 
 

 
Frequency range: 30MHz to 200MHz                                     Polarization: Horizontal 
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Test results for frequency range 200MHz – 1GHz 
 
 

 
Frequency range: 200MHz to 1GHz                                           Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Frequency range: 200MHz to 1GHz                                      Polarization: Horizontal 
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Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 
Channel Frequency: 2402MHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                             Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                         Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2442MHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                             Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                        Polarization: Horizontal 

 
  

0

   

10

   

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

   

70

   

80

   

90

   

100

   

110

   

120

1    2    3    4    5    6    7    8    9    10    11    12    13    14    15    16    17    18

L
e

v
e

l 
in

 d
B

µ
V

/m

Frequency in GHz

FCC Part 15C Peak

FCC Part 15C AVG

2.441750000 GHz

75.360 dBµV/m

2.442000000 GHz

74.245 dBµV/m

4.884000000 GHz

41.894 dBµV/m

4.884000000 GHz

29.127 dBµV/m

7.236000000 GHz

47.263 dBµV/m

7.236000000 GHz

35.306 dBµV/m

0

   

10

   

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

   

70

   

80

   

90

   

100

   

110

   

120

1    2    3    4    5    6    7    8    9    10    11    12    13    14    15    16    17    18

L
e

v
e

l 
in

 d
B

µ
V

/m

Frequency in GHz

FCC Part 15C Peak

FCC Part 15C AVG

2.441750000 GHz

68.838 dBµV/m

2.442000000 GHz

67.683 dBµV/m

4.884000000 GHz

29.294 dBµV/m

4.884000000 GHz

41.460 dBµV/m

7.326000000 GHz

35.699 dBµV/m

7.326000000 GHz

47.565 dBµV/m

http://www.tuv.com/


 

 
  

 

Produkte 
Products 

www.tuv.com 

Test Plots  IN24FO3U 001 
Seite 15 von 103 

Page 15 of 103 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
Channel Frequency: 2480MHz 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                             Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                        Polarization: Horizontal 
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Data Rate: 2Mbps 
 
Channel Frequency: 2402MHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                             Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                        Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel frequency: 2442MHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                             Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                        Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2480MHz 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                             Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                         Polarization: Horizontal 
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Test Plots for Simultaneous Operation: 
 
Channel Frequency of BLE 2402MHz & Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz of 2412MHz 
 

 
Frequency range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                         Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Frequency range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                    Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency of BLE 2480MHz & Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz of 2462MHz 
 

 
Frequency range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                         Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Frequency range: 1GHz to 18GHz                                    Polarization: Horizontal 
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2. Test Plots Wi-Fi 2.4GHz 

2.1 DTS Bandwidth 
 

Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 

 

  

http://www.tuv.com/


 

 
  

 

Produkte 
Products 

www.tuv.com 

Test Plots  IN24FO3U 001 
Seite 25 von 103 

Page 25 of 103 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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2.2 Occupied Channel Bandwidth (99%) 

Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 

 

 

  

http://www.tuv.com/


 

 
  

 

Produkte 
Products 

www.tuv.com 

Test Plots  IN24FO3U 001 
Seite 29 von 103 

Page 29 of 103 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 

 

 

  

http://www.tuv.com/


 

 
  

 

Produkte 
Products 

www.tuv.com 

Test Plots  IN24FO3U 001 
Seite 31 von 103 

Page 31 of 103 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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2.3 Conducted Output Power 

Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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2.4 Power Spectral Density 

Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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2.5 Reference Plots 

Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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2.6 Band Edge 

 
Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 

 
 
Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 

 
 
Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 

 
 
Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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2.7 Conducted Spurious Emission 

Modulation: 802.11b 
Data Rate: 1Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 11Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Modulation: 802.11g 
Data Rate: 6Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz 
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Data Rate: 54Mbps 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 
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http://www.tuv.com/


 

 
  

 

Produkte 
Products 

www.tuv.com 

Test Plots  IN24FO3U 001 
Seite 59 von 103 

Page 59 of 103 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Modulation: 802.11n HT20 
Data Rate: MCS0 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 
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Data Rate: MCS7 
 

 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 
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2.8 Restricted Bands of Operation 

 
Modulation 802.11b 
Data rate: 1Mbps 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2462MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Modulation 802.11b 
Data rate: 11Mbps 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2462MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Modulation 802.11g 
Data rate: 6Mbps 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2462MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Modulation 802.11g 
Data rate: 54Mbps 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2462MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Modulation 802.11n HT20 
Data rate: MCS0 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2462MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Modulation 802.11n HT20 
Data rate: MCS7 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2437MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2462MHz          Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Channel Frequency: 2462MHz     Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Test Plots for Simultaneous Operation: 

 

Channel Frequency of BLE 2402MHz & Wi-Fi 2.4GHz of 2412MHz 

 

 
Polarization: Vertical 

 

 

 
Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency of BLE 2480MHz & Wi-Fi 2.4GHz of 2462MHz 

 

 
Polarization: Vertical 

 

 
Polarization: Horizontal 
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2.9 Spurious Radiated Emission 

 
Test results for frequency range 30MHz – 200MHz 

 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz to 200MHz                                                               Polarization: Vertical 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz to 200MHz                                                           Polarization: Horizontal 
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Test results for frequency range 200MHz – 1GHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 200MHz to 1GHz                                                                  Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 200MHz to 1GHz                                                              Polarization: Horizontal 
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Test results for frequency range 1GHz – 18GHz 
 
Modulation 802.11b 
Data rate: 1Mbps 
Channel Frequency: 2412MHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz – 18GHz        Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz – 18GHz    Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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Channel Frequency: 2437MHz 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz – 18GHz        Antenna Polarization: Vertical 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz – 18GHz    Antenna Polarization: Horizontal 
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